NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Straight Lease)

APPLICATION OF:

839 Management LLC

APPLICANT NAME

Please respond to all questions in this Application for Financial Assistance (the "Application") by, as appropriate:

- filling in blanks;
- checking the applicable term(s);
- attaching additional text (with notation in Application such as "see Schedule H, Item # 1", etc.); or
- writing "N.A.", signifying "not applicable".

All attachments responsive to questions found in this Application should be clearly labeled and attached as Schedule H to the Application. If an estimate is given, enter "EST" after the figure. One signed original and 9 copies of the Application (including all attachments) <u>must</u> be submitted.

The following amounts are payable to the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") at the time this Application is submitted to the Agency: (i) a \$1,000 nonrefundable application fee (the "Application Fee"); (ii) a \$3,500 expense deposit for the Agency's Transaction Counsel fees and expenses (the "Counsel Fee Deposit"), (iii) a \$2,500 expense deposit for the cost/benefit analysis with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Cost/Benefit Deposit"), and (iv) a \$500 expense deposit for the real property tax valuation analysis, if applicable, with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Valuation Deposit"). The Application Fee will not be credited against any other fees or expenses which are or become payable to the Agency in connection with this Application or the project contemplated herein (the "Project"). In the event that the subject transaction does not close for any reason, the Agency may use all or any part of the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and/or the Valuation Deposit to defray the cost of Transaction Counsel fees and expenses, the cost of obtaining a cost/benefit analysis and/or the cost of obtaining a real property tax valuation with respect to the Project. In the event that the subject transaction does close, the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and the Valuation Deposit shall be credited against the applicable expenses incurred by the Agency with respect to the Project.

Every signature page comprising part of this Application must be signed by the Applicant or this Application will not be considered complete or accepted for consideration by the Agency.

The Agency's acceptance of this Application for consideration does not constitute a commitment on the part of the Agency to undertake the proposed Project, to grant any Financial Assistance with respect to the proposed Project or to enter into any negotiations with respect to the proposed Project.

Information provided herein may be subject to disclosure under the New York Freedom of Information Law (New York Public Officers Law § 84 et seq.) ("FOIL"). If the Applicant believes that a portion of the material submitted with this Application is protected from disclosure under FOIL, the Applicant should mark the applicable section(s) or page(s) as "confidential" and state the applicable exception to disclosure under FOIL.

Name of Applicant: _	839 Management LLC
<	
Signature:	
Name:	James J. Vilardi
Title:	Managing Member
Date:	April 21, 2016

PART I. APPLICANT

	application and complete for each applicant):			
Name	839 Management LLC			
Addre	rss: 146 North Central Avenue, Valley Stream, NY 11580			
Prima Conta	\$200 m 1			
Phon	e: <u>(516) 371-1912</u> Fax: <u>(516) 593-3727</u>			
Е-Ма	il: James.Vilardi@beginc.biz			
NY S	tate Dept. of Labor Reg #: Federal Employer ID #:			
NAIC	CS Code #:			
B.	BUSINESS TYPE (Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary):			
	Sole Proprietorship General Partnership Limited Partnership			
	Limited Liability Company X Privately Held Corporation			
	Publicly Held Corporation Exchange listed on			
	Not-for-Profit Corporation			
	Income taxed as: Subchapter S X Subchapter C 501(c)(3) Corporation Partnership			
	State and Year of Incorporation Organization: 2015 / New York			
	Qualified to do Business in New York: YES X No N/A			
C.	ANY ENTITY PROPOSED TO BE A USER OF THE PROJECT:			
	Name: N/A			
	Relationship to Applicant:			

	Berkman, Henoch, P	eterson, Peddy & Fen	Citer, 1.C.
Address:	100 Garden City Plan	The state of the s	
n.d.	Garden City, NY 11:	530	
Primary Contact:	Miriam R Milgrom	Esq.	
Phone:	(516) 780-0259	1304	
Fax:	(516) 222-6209		
E-Mail:	M.Milgrom@bhpp.c		
n ' ' ' I	1.1 1.1	mantuary if any (i.e.	winers of 10% or more of
	ng rights in Applicant):	partners, if any (i.e., i	owners of 10% or more of
Nai	me	Percentage of	owned
Jan	nes J. Vilardi	50	
Ha	rvey Weisman	50	%
	-		%
_	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ra magnaman ta tha near	eding Question, or a group of
said person	ns, owns more than a 50% to the Applicant by virtu	% interest in the Appli	cant, list all other entities which ing more than a 50% interest in

	YES	NO X
I.	ist parent corporation, sister corpora	tions and subsidiaries, if any:
		orated, Morgan Court of Glen Cove, Jarvis al Group, Inc. (See Attached Appendix B)
a	ny principal(s) of the Applicant or it f any threatened litigation that would	company, subsidiary or related entity or person s related entities involved in any litigation or awa I have a material adverse effect on the Applicant adition of said principal(s)? If YES, attach detail
	YES	NO X
p v d	rincipal(s) of the Applicant or its rel which such entities, persons or princi	pany, subsidiary or related entity or person) or a ated entities, or any other business or concern wo hal(s) have been connected, ever been involved, or receivership proceedings or sought protection
	YES	NO X
p a F	rincipal(s) of the Applicant or its rel ny felony or misdemeanor (other the ersons or principal(s) held positions	pany, subsidiary or related entity or person) or a ated entities, ever been charged with or convicte in minor traffic offenses), or have any such relate or ownership interests in any firm or corporation isdemeanor (other than minor traffic offenses)?
	YES	NO X
y t	erincipal(s) of the Applicant or its rel which such entities, persons or princi here pending proceeding or investiga	pany, subsidiary or related entity or person) or a ated entities, or any other business or concern w pal(s) have been connected, been cited for (or is ation with respect to) a violation of federal, state to labor practices, hazardous wastes, environment practices? If YES, attach details.

	YES		NO X
М.	principal(s) of the Applican which such entities, person	nt or its related entities, s or principal(s) have be entities been delinquen	y or related entity or person) or any or any other business or concern with een connected, delinquent or have any t on any New York State, federal or If YES, attach details.
	YES		NO X
N.		e board of directors and	(including, in the case of corporations , in the case of limited liability it:
	Name James J. Vilardi Harvey Weisman	Title Managing Member Managing Member	Other Business Affiliations See Attached Appendix B See Attached Appendix B
	Do any of the foregoing prattach details.	incipals hold elected or	appointive public positions? If YES,
	YES X (See Attac	hed Appendix C)	NO
		epartment, board, or cor	ny federal, state or local municipality nmission thereof or any other
	YES X (See Attac	hed Appendix C)	NO
O.	Operation at existing locati location):	on(s) (Complete separat	e Section O for each existing
	1. (a) Location:	N/A	
	(b) Number of Emp	oloyees: Full-Time:	Part-Time:
	(c) Annual Payroll,	excluding benefits:	
	(d) Type of operati	on (e.g. manufacturing, products or services:	wholesale, distribution)
		facility real property	

	(f) Buildings (number and square	e footage of eac	:h):		
	(g) Applicant's interest in the facility.				
	FEE TITLE (i.e. own)	LEASE	OTHER (describe below)		
	(h) If Applicant leases, state annual lease expiration				
2.	If any of the facilities described a is it expected that any of the desc reduced activity? If YES, comple (Schedule D).	ribed facilities	will be closed or be subject to		
	YES	NO	**************************************		
	the Applicant considered moving to State? If YES, explain circumstane YES	es.	another location within New		
or sa	s any one supplier or customer accountes, respectively? If YES, attach nanomer, as applicable:				
	YES	NO	_X		
Appl perse	s the Applicant (including any related licant or its related entities, or any ot ons or principal(s) have been connec the Agency or the County of Nassau	her business or ted, have any co	concern with which such entities ontractual or other relationship		
	YES X (See Attached Ap	pendix D) NO			

Attach a brief history of the Applicant and its business/operations. (See Attached Appendix E)

S.

By signing this Application, the Applicant authorizes the Agency to obtain credit reports and other financial background information and perform other due diligence on the Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

PART H. PROPOSED PROJECT

Descr	iption of proposed Project (check all that apply):
	New Construction
	Addition to Existing Facility
	Renovation of Existing Facility
	Acquisition of Facility
	New machinery and equipment
\square	Other (specify): to take over and complete construction of failed project
Brief	ly describe the proposed Project, the reasons why the Project is necessary to the icant and why the Agency's financial assistance is necessary, and the effect the
Appli	ct will have on the Applicant's business or operations:
	See Attached Appendix A
	See Attached Appendix A
Loca	tion of Project (attach map showing the location):
Stree	et Address:
839	Prospect Avenue
City	/Village(s):
New	Cassel/Westbury, NY
Tow	n(s):
North	Hempstead
Scho	pol District(s):
001	

	If exa	us Tract Number: 3042.01 act street address is not available, please provide a survey and the most precise iption available.
E.	Desc	ribe the present use of the Project site: <u>Vacant/Incomplete Structure</u>
F.	(a)	What are the current real estate taxes on the Project site? (If amount of current taxes is not available, provide assessed value for each):
		School Taxes: \$49,505.17 General Taxes: \$31,902.92 Total Current Taxes: \$81,408.09 (See current tax bill attached Schedule H)
	(b)	Are tax certiorari proceedings currently pending with respect to the Project real property? If YES, attach details including copies of pleadings, decisions, etc.
		YES NO _X
G,	Desc	ribe Project ownership structure (i.e., Applicant or other entity):
	839 N	Management LLC, the Applicant.
Н.	be us	hat purpose will the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or renovated ed by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be afactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.)
		See Attached Appendix A
1.	lease conta	y space in the Project is to be leased to or occupied by third parties, or is currently d to or occupied by third parties who will remain as tenants, provide the names and set information for each such tenant, indicate total square footage of the Project to be d to each tenant, and describe proposed use by each tenant:
	***********	Project is currently vacant
J.		ide, to the extent available, the information requested, in Part I, Questions A, B, E D, with respect to any party described in the preceding response.
		N/A
K.	List p	principal items or categories of equipment to be acquired as part of the Project:
	Cons floor	truction Materials, HVAC equipment, kitchen cabinets and appliances, tile, and ing.

I	Will Project r	neet zoning/land use requi	rements at proposed location:
		YES X*	NO
	Morth Hemns	tead on November 17, 201	ion adopted by the Town Board of the Town of 15 to amend the zoning map of the Town of North from 'Business-A' to 'Multiple Residence'.
	1. Descr	ibe present zoning/land us	e: Multiple Residence
	2. Descr	ibe required zoning/land u	se, if different: N/A
	 If a cheque 	nange in zoning/land use is st for change of zoning/lar	required, please provide details/status of any ad use requirements:
	-	N/A	
M.	Does the App the Project si	olicant, or any related entit te? If YES, please provide	y or person, currently hold a lease or license on details and a copy of the lease/license.
		YES N	O_X
N.	Does the App		y or person, currently hold fee title to (i.e. own)
		YES X	NO
	If YES, indic	cate:	
	(a)	Date of purchase: Febru foreclosure sale of Febru	ary 23, 2016 (Closing Date after public uary 9, 2016)
	(b)	Purchase price: \$460,00	00.00
	(c)	Balance of existing mor	tgage, if any: \$700,000.00 (mortgage dated 2/23/2016)
	(d)	Name of mortgage hold	er: Bank of New York Mellon
	(e)	Special conditions:	
	If NO, indic	ate name of present owner	of Project site:
O.	Does the Appurchase the	oplicant or any related pers Project site and/or any bu	on or entity have an option or a contract to uldings on the Project site?

	YES	Relation (1916)		NO _X			
	If YES, attach	copy of contract or	option a	nd indicate:			
	(a)	Date signed:					
	(b)	Purchase price:	\$	-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-4-1-			
	(c)	Closing date:					
	Is there a relat Applicant (and If YES, descri	tionship legally or b d/or its principals) a ibe:	y virtue o	of common con ller of the Proje	trol or own ect (and/or	ership betwee its principals)'	n the
		YES		NO_			
Ρ.	activities? If '	rs personally visit th YES with respect to il Questionnaire (Sc	either eco	onomic activity	of the followindicated	wing economi below, comple	e ete the
	Retail Sales:	YESNO_X_		Services:	YES	NO_X_	
Q.	or will be loca	social and economic ated and the impact rastructure, transpor	of the pro	posed Project	on the com	munity (include	ding
	See A	ttached Appendix A			-		
R.	Identify the fo	ollowing Project par	ties (if ap	oplicable):			
	Architect:	Edward Butt					
	Engineer:	Robert Bennett					
	Contractors:	Bedford Construct 146 N. Central Av	tion Grou				
S.	Will the Proje (if YES, desc	ect be designed and ribe the LEED gree	construct n building	ed to comply w	vith Green II be achiev	Building Standed):	dards?
		YES		NO	_X		
Т.		ed Project site locate n and proposed rem		rownfield? (if	YES, prov	ide description	n of

	YES N	O _X_	
	PART III. PROJECT COS	TS	
Provide an	estimate of cost of all items listed below:		
	Item		Cost
1.	Land Acquisition	\$	460,000.00
2.	Building Acquisition	\$.00_
3.	Construction or Renovation	\$	600,400.00
4.	Site Work	\$	10,000.00
5.	Infrastructure Work	\$	30,000.00
6.	Engineering Fees	\$	15,000.00
7.	Architectural Fees	\$	20,000.00
8.	Applicant's Legal Fees	\$	70,000.00
9.	Financial Fees (incl. lender legal fees)	\$	21,000.00
10.	[12:1] [12:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1] [13:1]	\$	30,000,00
11.	Furniture, Equipment & Machinery (not included in 3. above)	\$	
12.	Other Soft Costs (describe) Real estate to	ixes \$	700,000,00
13.	Other (described)other closing costs of	\$	54,000.00
	\$24,000.00/IDA Fees \$30,000.00	2670.000	
	Total	S	2,010,400.00
Source of	Funds for Project Costs:		
a. Ba	nk Financing:	\$	700,000.00 (closed
	uity	\$	1,060,400.00 ¹
		\$	250,000.00
. Ho	me Funds (Nassau County) TOTAL	\$ \$_	2,010,400.00

Includes investment of Harvey Weisman as per Operating Agreement and Amendment No. 1 to Operating Agreement of Applicant (See attached Appendix G).

		1750055 V2 HARACE		
	YES X (See Attach	ed Appendix H)	NO	
YES, indicat	licant made any arrang e with whom (subject mitment letter issued v	to Agency appro	val) and provide a c	
	YES		NO X	
Construction	Cost Breakdown:			***************************************
Total	Cost of Construction:	\$500,000.00	_ (sum of 3 a A above)	nd 11 in Question
	Cost for materials:	\$250,000.00		
	% Sourced in Count	y: 100	%	
	% Sourced in State:	_100	_% (incl. County)	
	Cost for labor:	\$250,000.00		
	% Sourced in Count		0/0	
	% Sourced in State:	100	_% (incl. County)	
	Cost for "other":	\$		
	% Sourced in Count	у:	_%	
	% Sourced in Count	у:	_% (incl. County)	
excluding be	PART IV. CO ant presently operates nefits. Estimate payrol fter completion of the	l, excluding ben	y, provide the curre	
Posterior	Present	First Year	Second Year	Third Year
Full-time:	\$	S	S	S
Part-time:		V-1004-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-		
W-1-				
Seasonal:			\$	S

	What is the average annual value of employee benefits paid per job, if any, for the employees presently employed by the Applicant in Nassau County? \$
	What are the estimated average wages of the jobs (excluding benefits) to be created by the Applicant upon completion of the Project? \$
	What is the estimated average annual value of employee benefits per job, if any, for jobs to be created upon completion of the Project? \$
	Estimate the percentage of jobs to be created by the Applicant upon completion of the Project that will be filled by County residents:%
	Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections and the projections set forth in Schedule C, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the Project set forth in this Application.
В,	(i) Will the Applicant transfer current employees from existing location(s)? If YES, describe, please describe the number of current employees to be transferred and the location from which such employees would be transferred:
	YES NO
	N/A
	(ii) Describe the number of estimated full time equivalent construction jobs to be created as a result of undertaking the project, to the extent any:
C.	What, if any, is the anticipated increase in the dollar amount of production, sales or services rendered as a result of the Project?
	\$N/A
	What percentage of the foregoing amount is subject to New York sales and use tax?
	9/6

В,

the Applic	e estimated aggregate annual ant for each year after complo om businesses located in the	ction of the	Project	t and wha	at portion v	vill be	
		Sourced in			% Source		
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3	\$ \$		-				
and indire	a projected annual estimate octly, as a result of undertaking Attached Appendix A		t:			ed, dire	
Costs to the County and affected municipalities:							
Estimated	Value of Sales Tax Exemption	on:	\$.00		
Estimated	Value of Mortgage Tax Exer	mption:	S	N	/Λ		
Estimated	Property Tax Exemption:		\$	TB	BD		
	roperty Tax paid on the Land (please provide current tax bi		\$	81,4	08.09		
Estimated the Project exemption	new Real Property Tax Reve t did <u>not</u> receive Real Proper i:	enue if ty Tax	S	71	BD		
	new Real Property Tax Reve ect does receive Real Propert t:		s	TT	3D		
	any other one-time municipal hat the Project will create:	l revenues (1	not inc	luding fe	es payable	to the	
Duilding	nermit application fee						

PART V. PROJECT CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

Prov	vide an estimate of time schedu ject is expected to occur (attach	le to complete	the Project ar	nd when the first use
2.	If NO to all of the above cat of construction, renovation of	egories, what or acquisition	is the proposo of the Project	ed date of commence ?
	(h) Other (describe below):	YES	NO	% comple
	(g) Interior	YES X	NO	80_% comple
	(f) Masonry	YES X	NO	_100_% comple
	(c) Steel	YES X	NO	_100_% comple
	(d) Footings	YES_X_	NO	_100_% comple
	(c) Foundation	YES X	NO	100 % comple
	(b) Environmental Remediation	YES X	NO	_100_% comple
1.	(a) Site clearance	YES X	NO	_100 % complet

PART VI. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

What is the expected environmental impact of the Project? (Complete the attached Environmental Assessment Form (Schedule G)).
None
Is an environmental impact statement required by Article 8 of the N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law (i.e., the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act)?
YES NO _X
Please be advised that the Agency may require at the sole cost and expense of the Applicant the preparation and delivery to the Agency of an environmental report in form and scope satisfactory to the Agency, depending on the responses set forth in the Environmental Assessment Form. If an environmental report has been or is being prepared in connection with the Project, please provide a copy.

D. The Applicant authorizes the Agency to make inquiry of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the New York State Department of Environmental Conscrvation or any other appropriate federal, state or local governmental agency or authority as to whether the Project site or any property adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Project site is or has been identified as a site at which hazardous substances are being or have been used, stored, treated, generated, transported, processed, handled, produced, released or disposed of. The Applicant will be required to secure the written consent of the owner of the Project site to such inquiries (if the Applicant is not the owner), upon request of the Agency.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of

Applicant:

839 Management LLC

Signature:

Name:

Tames J. Vilardi

Title:

Managing Member

Date:

ADVIL Z1, 2010

Sworn to before me this 21st

Notary Public

REKHA HAZARI Notary Public, State of New York No. 01HA4960054 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 18, 2017

RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency"), in order to better secure the integrity of the projects it sponsors, declares that it is in the public interest (i) to ensure the continuity of such projects and the jobs created by such projects, (ii) to prevent the conversion of the use of the premises upon which a sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated and (iii) to limit and prevent unreasonable profiteering or exploitation of a project, and does hereby find, declare and determine as follows:

FIRST:

Upon the approval of a sponsored project, the Agency shall take title to, or acquire a leasehold or other interest in, all premises upon which an Agency sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated, and shall lease, sublease, license, sell or otherwise transfer the premises to the Applicant for a term to be determined by the Agency.

At such time as, among other things, the Applicant fails to retain or create the jobs as represented in the Application or changes the use of the project or ownership of the project or the Applicant during the life of the project in a manner inconsistent with the Application, and such employment default or change of use or ownership does not meet with the prior written approval of the Agency, a recapture of benefits may be required to be paid by the Applicant to the Agency. The amount and sufficiency (with respect to a particular applicant) of the applicable recapture of benefits payment shall be determined by the Agency and shall be set forth in the straight lease documents.

SECOND:

At such time as a proposed Project is reviewed, the members of the Agency must disclose any blood, marital or business relationships they or members of their families have or have had with the Applicant (or its affiliates). The Applicant represents that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant has any such relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

THIRD:

All applicants must disclose whether they have been appointed, elected or employed by New York State, any political division of New York State or any other governmental agency.

FOURTH:

All proposed lenders, title companies and their respective attorneys must be satisfactory to and approved in writing by the Agency.

Understood and Agreed to:

Name of

Applicant: 839 Management LLC

Namez James J. Vilardi

Title: Managing Member

CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS

The undersigned deposes and says: that I am an authorized representative of the Applicant named in the attached application for financial assistance ("Application") and that I hold the office specified below my signature at the end of this Certification and Agreement, that I am authorized and empowered to deliver this Certification and Agreement and the Application for and on behalf of the Applicant, that I am familiar with the contents of said Application (including all schedules and attachments thereto), and that said contents are true, correct and complete to my knowledge. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Certification and Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Application.

The grounds of my belief relative to all matters in the Application that are not based upon my own personal knowledge are based upon investigations I have made or have caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this Application, as well as upon information acquired in the course of my duties and from the books and records of the Applicant.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that the Applicant hereby releases the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency, its members, officers, servants, attorneys, agents and employees (collectively, the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by the Agency) and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, causes of actions, losses, costs or expenses incurred by the Agency in connection with: (A) examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the financial assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the acquisition, construction and/or installation of the Project by the Agency, and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants (if deemed necessary or advisable by the Agency), and (ii) all other expenses incurred by the Agency in defending any suits, actions or proceedings that may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application or is unable to secure third party financing or otherwise fails to conclude the Project, then upon presentation of an invoice by the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, as the case may be, all fees and expenses reflected in any such invoice.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that each of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants is an intended third-party beneficiary of this Certification and Agreement, and that each of them may (but shall not be obligated to) enforce the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, to collect the fees and expenses of such party or person incurred by the Agency (whether or not first paid by the Agency) with respect to the Application.

Upon successful closing of the "straight lease" transaction, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency administrative fee set by the Agency (which amount is payable at closing) in accordance with the following schedule:

(A) Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs.

- General Counsel Fee One-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs, with a (B) minimum fee of \$2,000.
- Two Taousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) closing compliance fee payable at closing and (6) One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) per year (or part thereof) administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on January 1st of each year for the term of the financing. The annual service fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted from time to time in the discretion of the Agency.
- Refinancings The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis. (D)
- Assumptions The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis. (E)
- Modifications The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis. (F)

Transaction counsel fees and expenses are payable at closing and are based on the work performed in connection with the Project.

Upon the termination of the Project, Applicant agrees to pay all costs in connection with any conveyance by the Agency to the Applicant of the Agency's interest in the Project and the termination of all related Project documents, including the fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, and all applicable recording, filing or other related fees, taxes and charges.

Name of

Applicant

839 Management LLC

Signature

Name:

Title:

Managing Member

Sworn to before me this 24 day of

Notary Public

REKHA HAZARI Notary Public, State of New York No. 01HA4960054

Qualified in Nassau County

Commission Expires December 18, 2017

RECEIVED

NOV 1 7 2016

BY NASSAU COUNTY IDA

CERTIFICATIONS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF THE APPLICANT

FIRST:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, if financial assistance is provided by the Agency for the proposed project, no funds of the Agency (i) shall be used in connection with the Project for the purpose of preventing the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant or for the purpose of advertising or promotional materials which depict elected or appointed government officials in either print or electronic media, (ii) be given to any group or organization which is attempting to prevent the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant within the State.

SECOND:

The Applicant hereby certifies that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant or any affiliate thereof has any blood, marital or business relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

THIRD:

The Applicant hereby certifies that neither the Applicant nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective partners, members, shareholders or other equity owners (other than equity owners of publicly-traded companies), nor any of their respective employees, officers, directors, or representatives (i) is a person or entity with whom United States persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the Department of the Treasury, including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List, or under any statute, executive order or other governmental action, or (ii) has engaged in any dealings or transactions or is otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

FOURTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the Agency shall obtain and hereby authorizes the Agency to obtain credit reports and other financial background information and perform other due diligence on the Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

FIFTH

The Applicant hereby certifies that each owner, occupant or operator that would receive financial assistance with respect to the proposed Project is in substantial compliance with applicable federal, state and local tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

SIXTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the submission to the Agency of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the recapture from the Applicant of an amount equal to all or any part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement in the Project.

SEVENTH:

The Applicant hereLy certifies that, as of the date of this Application, the Applicant is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to, the provisions of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) thereof.

100	20	 11	-	H	٠.
	14	н		111	-2
Page 1	м,				

EIGHTH:							
(i) Does the l	roject pro	pose the crea	tion of housing?				
YES	1/	NO					
		any units?	18				
If Y	ES, how m	any units?	,,,				
If Y	ES, the Ap	plicant hereb	y certifies that:				
(a) the			dopted a Fair Hous S Application;	ising/Equal H	ousing Oppor	tunity Policy s	ubstantially in
incl	sing in any	part of the P tional ones, a	ct complies with a roject will not inc ge restrictions (ur	lude any resid	lency requirer	nents or prefer	ences,
sub: Age	will display	fair housing imilar to the r rovide applica	as posted its Fair glaw posters for comodel fair housing ants with fair housing	onsumers in it g posters attac	ts rental or sal	les office(s), in optication as \underline{E}	a form xhibit C (the
pro and reas	pleted (or vided by L at no addi sonably acc	will complete ong Island He tional cost to	he Applicant in cle within one year ousing Services (* the Applicant, In ost fair housing tr I effect.	of closing) for "LIHS") at a nather the event LIH	ur (4) hours o easonably acc 1S declines to	f fair housing t reptable time as provide or ma	raining nd locations ake available
(ii) If Y ("Affordable			ne Project propose	the creation of	of "affordable	" or "workfore	e" housing
YE	s_V	NO					
affi	rmative ma	arketing plan	by certifies that the	teria set forth	in Exhibit D	to this Applica	iinatory tion; and (2)
wil	submit su	ch marketing	plan to the Agen	cy in writing p	prior to closin	\$5. 54	
If Y	ES, answe	er the following	ng questions:				
(a)	What	portion of th	e Project would c	onsist of Affo	rdable Housi	ng (e.g., numbo	er of units)?
	1	s of	18				

				1	114
SEE	Coll	DELINGS	PROSTOR	DY	to 111

(c) Cite the specific source of such eligibility requirements (e.g., federal, state or local law).

FEDERAL

Name of Applicant 839 Management LLC

By:

Name: James J. Vilunti Title: Managing Member

TABLE OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule	Title	Complete as Indicated Below					
Λ.	Intentionally omitted						
В.	New York State Financial and Employment Requirements for Industrial Development Agencies	All applicants					
C.	Guidelines for Access to Employment Opportunities	All applicants					
D.	Anti-Raiding Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question Q.2, of Application					
E.	Retail Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part II, Question P of Application (See Page 11)					
F.	Applicant's Financial Attachments, consisting of:	All applicants					
	 Applicant's audited financial staten in Applicant's annual reports). 	nents for the last two fiscal years (unless included					
	2. Applicant's annual reports (or Form	n 10-K's) for the two most recent fiscal years.					
	 Applicant's quarterly reports (Form 10-Q's) and current reports (Form 8-K's) since the most recent Annual Report, if any. 						
	any anticipated Guarantor of the pro-	ormation described above in items F1, F2, and F3 of oposed transaction, if different than the Applicant, ement of any anticipated Guarantor that is a natural					
	5. Dun & Bradstreet report.						
G.	Environmental Assessment Form	All applicants					
Н.	Other Attachments	As required					

Schedule A

Intentionally omitted

NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES

Α. Pursuant to applicable law, the Agency requires the completion of an Initial Employment Plan (see Schedule C) and a year-end employment plan status report, both of which shall be filed by the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") with the New York State Department of Economic Development on January 15. The Project documents will require the Applicant to provide such report to the Agency on or before January 1 of each year, together with such employment verification information as the Agency may require.

Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant agrees to list any new employment opportunities with the New York Department of Labor Community Services Division and the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. 97-300), or any successor statute thereto (the "JTPA Entities"). In addition, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant, where practicable, will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for such new employment opportunities.

- B. The Applicant will be required to file annually a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance and the Agency of the value of all sales or use tax exemptions claimed in connection with the Project by reason of the involvement of the Agency.
- Please be advised that the New York State Industrial Development Agency Act imposes additional C. annual reporting requirements on the Agency, and the Applicant will be required to furnish information in connection with such reporting, as follows:

The following information must be provided for straight-lease transactions entered into or terminated during the year:

Name, address and owner of the project; total amount of tax exemptions granted (broken out by state and local sales tax, property taxes, and mortgage recording tax); payments in lieu of taxes made; total real estate taxes on the Project prior to exemption; number of jobs created and retained, and other economic benefits realized.

Failure to provide any of the aforesaid information will be constitute a DEFAULT under the Project documents to be entered into by the Agency and the Applicant in connection with the proposed Project.

Please sign below to indicate that the Applicant has read and understood the above and agrees to provide the described information on a timely basis.

Name of

Applicant:

839 Management LLC

Signature:

Name:

tames I-Vitardi

Titlet

Managing Member

Date:

April 21, 2016

GUIDELINES FOR ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

INITIAL EMPLOYMENT PLAN

Prior to the granting of fi	nancial assistance, the	Applicant shall comp	plete the following	ig employmen	t plan:
Applicant Name:	839 Management	LLC		7	
Address:	146 North Central A	_			
Type of Business:	Real Estate Develope	ment and Consulting			
Contact Person:	James J. Vilardi		Tel.	No.: (516) 37	1-1912
Please complete the follor financial assistance:	wing table describing	the Applicant's proje	cted employmen	t plan followir	ig receipt of
			Equivalent	Number of Fu Jobs in the Co n of the Projec	ounty After
Current and Planned Occupations (provide NAICS Code for	Current Num Full Time Ec Jobs Per Occ	quivalent	<u>l</u> year	2 years	3 years
each)	County	Statewide			
	None*	4	one	on <u>e</u>	one

Please indicate the num acquisition, construction financial auditor and a b Bedford Construction); a be employed directly or	and/or renovation of bookkeeper/administra and post-construction indirectly by Application	the Project: During ntive assistant employ one part time supering.	construction; a sed directly or in tendent and one	superintendent directly by Ar part time boo	, an internal oplicant (i.e., skkeeper will
Please indicate the estime that will be required:	ated hiring dates for t	lte new jobs shown an	sove and any spe	eiai recrutimer	tt or training
TBD					
Are the Applicant's emp	loyees currently cove	red by a collective bar	rgaining agreems	ent?	
	YES		NO_X		
· None currently fo	or newly formed A	pplicant (Five Full	Time and Fou	ar Part Time	Employees

None currently for newly formed Applicant (Five Full Time and Four Part Time Employees for Bedford Construction Group Incorporated).

4 4 7	YES, Union	Not because of the same of	Total and Li		
1.41	YES UDDAY	Name and	LOCAL		
	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	1 4 mail 1 des de de la constante	both on landers	 	

Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the above number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the proposed project.

Attached hereto is a true, correct and complete copy of the Applicant's most recent Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Return (Form NYS-45-MN) (first page only). Upon request of the Agency, the Applicant shall provide such other or additional information or documentation as the Agency may require with respect to the Applicant's current employment levels in the State of New York.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of

Applicant:

839 Management LLC

Signature;

Name: Title:

Date:

James P. Vilardi

Managing Member

April 21, 2016

NOT APPLICABLE

ANTI-RAIDING QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question Q.2 of the Application for Financial Assistance)

Α.	Will the completion of the Projec or of a proposed occupant of the I Nassau County) to an area within	t result in the removal of a plant or facility of Applicant, Project, from an area in New York State (but outside of Nassau County?
	YES	NO
If the	e answer to Question A is YES, please pro	vide the following information;
Addr	ress of the to-be-removed plant or facility:	
Nam		moved plant or facility:
В.	Will the completion of the Project	a result in the abandonment of one or more plants or proposed occupant of the Project, located in an area of in Nassau County?
	YES	NO
If th	e answer to Question B is YES, please pro	ovide the following information:
Add		cilities:
Narr	nes of all current occupants of the to-he-ab	pandoned plants or facilities:
C.	Has the Applicant contacted the	local industrial development agency at which its current
-	plants or facilities in New York to move or abandon such plants	State are located with respect to the Applicant's intention
	YES	NO

If the answer to Question C is YES, please provide details in a separate attachment.

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION A OR B IS "YES", ANSWER QUESTIONS D AND E.

D.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to or of a proposed occupant of the Pro-	to preserve the competitive position of the sject, in its industry?	Applicant,
	YES	NO	
E.	Is the Project reasonably necessary of the Project, from removing such New York?	to discourage the Applicant, or a proposed plant or facility to a location outside of the	occupant State of
	YES	NO	
	HE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION D C ARATE ATTACHMENT.	OR E IS "YES", PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS	IN A
	UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES the ment attached hereto are true, correct and cor	at the answers and information provided above a nplete.	nd in any
		Name of Applicant:	
		Signature: Name: Title: Date:	

NOT APPLICABLE

RETAIL QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked either "YES" in Part II, Question P of the Application for Pinancial Assistance)

Α.	Will any portion of the Project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or other sources) consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making retail sales to customers who personally visit the Project?					
		YES	NO			
Tax I prope	aw of the rty (as de	e State of New York (the "Tax La	es" means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of tw") primarity engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal the Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers who			
В.	If the answer to Question A is YES, what percentage of the cost of the Project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or other sources) will be expended on such facilities or property primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project?					
C.	If the answer to Question A is YES, and the amount entered for Question B is greater than 33.33%, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:					
	1.	Will the Project be operated by a not-for-profit corporation?				
		YES	NO			
	2.	Is the Project likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside the economic development region (i.e., Long Island) in which the Project is or will be located?				
		YES	NO			
	3.	Would the Project occupant, but for the contemplated financial assistance from the Agency, locate the related jobs outside the State of New York?				
		YES	NO			
	4. Is the predominant purpose of the Project to make available goods or services which wou					
		not, but for the Project, be reasonably accessible to the residents of the city, town or village within which the Project will be located, because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services?				
		YES	NO			

	5.	development zone pursuant to A tract or block numbering area (o which, according to the most re- year in which the data relates, o	ne of the following: (a) an area designed as an economic Article 18-B of the General Municipal Law; or (b) a census or census tract or block numbering area contiguous thereto) cent census data, has (i) a poverty rate of at least 20% for the or at least 20% of the households receiving public assistance, of at least 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the			
		YES	NO			
	If the	answer to any of the subdivisions	1 through 5 of Question C is YES, attach details.			
D.	If the answer to any of the subdivisions 3 through 5 of Question C is YES, will the Project preserve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the State of New York? If YES, attach details.					
		YES	NO			
E.	State	State percentage of the Applicant's annual gross revenues comprised of each of the following:				
		Retail Sales:%	Services:%			
F,	State	State percentage of Project premises utilized for same:				
		Retail Sales:%	Services:%			
		SIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES the sched hereto are true, correct and co	at the answers and information provided above and in any omplete.			
			Name of Applicant:			
			Signature: Name: Title: Date:			
			Title:			

APPLICANT'S FINANCIAL ATTACHMENTS

Applicant is a newly formed entity, no financial statement available yet.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

617.20

Appendix C

State Environmental Quality Review

SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM For UNLISTED ACTIONS Only

ART I - PROJECT INFORMATION (To be comple APPLICANT/SPONSOR	2. PROJECT NAME
39 Management LLC	839 Prospect Ave
FROJECT LOCATION: Municipality Town of North Hempstead	County Nassau County
PRECISE LOCATION (Street address and road intersections, 839 Prospect Ave, New Cassel Westbury, North East (, prominent landmarks, etc., or provide map) Curner of Grand Street and Prospect Ave
PROPOSED ACTION IS: New Expansion Modifica	rior/alteration
DESCRIBE PROJECT BRIEFLY. Project currently consists of approximately 6,600 square apartments which will be converted to eighteen resident	e feet of commercial/retail space and twelve residential two bedroom ial apartments.
AMOUNT OF LAND AFFECTED: Initially .3 acres Ultimately _3_	atzes
WILL PROPOSED ACTION COMPLY WITH EXISTING ZON Yes If No describe briefly (after rezoning)	NING OR OTHER EXISTING LAND USE RESTRICTIONS?
WHAT IS PRESENT LAND USE IN VICINITY OF PROJECT Residential Industrial Comme Describe: Union Avenue is a commercial industrial corridor with multi-family residential units. The remainder of the a residential single family.	Park/Forest/Open Space Other thin the market area and Prospect Avenue is developed with commercial and levelopment within a 300 ft radius of the subject property is predominantly
(FEDERAL STATE OR LCCAL)?	FUNDING, NOW OR ULTIMATELY FROM ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY name and permitrapprovals
Nassau County Of	ffice of Housing and Community Development
11. BOES ANY ASPECT OF THE ACTION HAVE A CURRI Yes II Yes. list agency(s) of Project has a valid	ENTLY VALID PERMIT OR APPROVAL? Is substituted that the second of the s
12 AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED ACTION WILL EXISTIN	
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION Applicant/sponsor game: \$19 Management LLC by J.	PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEGGE arnes J. Vilardi - Managing Member Date: April 2-(, 2016

If the action is in the Coastal Area, and you are a state agency, complete the Coastal Assessment Form before proceeding with this assessment

A. DOES ACTION EXCEED ANY TYPE I THRESHOLD IN 6 NYCRR, PA	
WILL ACTION RECEIVE COORDINATED REVIEW AS PROVIDED FOR declaration may be superseded by another involved agency. Yes No	OR UNLISTED ACTIONS IN 6 NYCRR, PART 517 67 If No. a regative
C. COULD ACTION RESULT IN ANY ADVERSE EFFECTS ASSOCIATE C1. Existing air quality, surface or groundwater quality or quantity, no potential for erosion, grainings or flooding problems? Explain brie	sise levels, ax sting traffic nations, solid waste newly when as disposed
C2. Aasthetic, agricultural, archaeological, historic, or other natural or	r cultural resources; or community or neighborhood character? Explain briefly:
G3. Vegetation or fauna, fish, shellfish or wildlife species, significant h	habitats, or threatened or endangered species? Explain briefly.
C4. A community's existing plans or gools as officially adopted, or a change	ige in use or intensity of use of land or other natural resources? Explain briefly.
C5. Growth, subsequent development, or related activities likely to be	induced by the proposed ection? Explain briefly:
CG. Long term, short term, cumulative, or other effects not identified in	n C1-C57 Explain briefly;
G7. Other impacts (including changes in use of either quantity or type	of onergy)? Explain briefy.
WILL THE PROJECT HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIRONMENTAL AREA (CEA)? Yes No If Yes, explain briefly	CHARACTERISTICS THAT CAUSED THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CRITICAL
IS THERE, OR IS THERE LIKELY TO BE, CONTROVERSY RELATED Yes No If Yes, explain briefly:	TO POTENTIAL ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS?
geographic scope, and (f) magnitude. If necessary, add attachm sufficient detail to show that all relevant adverse impacts have been	by Agency) mine whether it is substantial, large, important or otherwise significant. Earban or rural); (b) probability of occurring. (c) duration, (d) irreversibility; (nents or reference supporting materials. Ensure that explanations contain identified and adequately addressed. If question D of Part II was check ipact of the proposed action on the environmental characteristics of the CE.
Check this box if you have identified one or more potentially large of EAF and/or prepare a positive declaration Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and	or sign from tradverse impacts which MAY occur. Then proceed directly to the EU
NOT result in any significant adverse environmental impacts AND	provide, on attachments as necessary, the masons supporting this determination
Nome of Lead Agency	Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency.	Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparur III different from responsible officers

Schedule H

OTHER ATTACHMENTS

Appendix A

The transformation of Prospect Avenue in New Cassel, began in July of 2002. With a five day conference attended by approximately 800 community residence, community leaders and government officials. From these meetings, and much diligent work, a "vision plan" was formulated and adopted by the Town of North Hempstead Town Board in the spring of 2003. Establishing a mixed use of retail and affordable housing, this new vision for the prospect avenue corridor would create an inviting mixture of shops, and affordable residences. The corridor was envisioned as a pedestrian, friendly, walk-able community gathering place where local business initiatives would thrive.

The cornerstone of the "vision" for the New Cassel community is the revitalization of its downtown — Prospect and Union Avenues - consistent with the needs and desires of a vibrant, ethnically and culturally diverse community. The goal is to achieve the sustainable economic revitalization of the New Cassel community. The vision's primary focus is to transform New Cassel's suburban-sprawl type development pattern into a more pedestrian-friendly, walkable community. This will be achieved with the implementation of design standards that promote a more active street walk and attractive and inviting public spaces, which in turn, will enhance public safety.

To further facilitate the redevelopment of New Cassel, the North Hempstead Town Board created and approved the New Cassel Urban Renewal Plan. The urban renewal plan introduces new "smart Growth" initiatives that allow mixed-use development along Prospect and Union Avenues with design standards to create a cohesive and consistent visual context for the area.

The collaboration of the private and public sectors would be the hope of the future for the Prospect Avenue corridor in New Cassel. The Prospect Avenue revitalization program, as announced by Supervisor Kaiman, Senator Clinton, and other local officials would consist of six developments comprised of two hundred and twelve residential units and 41,672 square feet of commercial retail space with ample parking and pedestrian areas.

The subject property which is the subject of this application is known as site D or 839 Prospect Avenue in New Cassel. It currently consists of approximately 6,000 square feet of commercial/retail space and twelve residential two bedroom apartments which will be converted to eighteen residential apartments. The subject parcel was constructed in approximately 2005 but due to the nefarious activities of the original developer, the building was never completed and lies vacant to this day. The eventual success of the Prospect Avenue corridor and the fulfillment of the hopes and dreams of the neighborhood and community depend squarely on our efforts to bring this project to completion.

The subject property is currently approximately 85% complete. However, because the project has been stalled and abandoned for nearly five years, it is casting a shadow of blight on the entire Prospect Avenue corridor and the at large New Cassel Community. Although, sites B and C have recently been completed, by general contractor Les Bluestone of Blue Sea Development and Bedford Construction Group, the community will not feel the full positive effects of the New Cassel redevelopment efforts until more progress is made, including the completion of the subject site D. The net effect of the subject project's status is that the success of all efforts to this point are in jeopardy.

The revitalization of the Prospect Avenue corridor in New Cassel was envisioned as a pathway to the resurgence of an entire community located in Nassau County. The negative effects of 839 Prospect Avenue lying dormant include depriving residents of much needed housing, and depriving local shopkeepers of an opportunity to succeed. Increasing foot traffic and stimulating local businesses located on the Prospect Avenue corridor are the two cornerstones of success for this downtown revitalization project. Without the benefit of a PILOT and other benefits, this site will remain blighted and undeveloped.

In addition, a substantial portion of public money which has been invested in the Prospect avenue corridor, specifically in 839 Prospect Avenue, may be in jeopardy and subject to federal claw back provisions if this project is not complete.

If not for the relief requested in this application, it is quite possible that the subject project at 839 Prospect Avenue will lie fallow for many years to come which, as described, will have an enormous negative impact on the New Cassel community, and by extension, the County of Nassau.

Appendix B

List of affiliate corporations for James J. Vilardi:

839 Management LLC – 146 North Central Avenue
Valley Stream, NY 11580
James J. Vilardi – 50% Ownership Interest
Harvey Weisman– 50% Ownership Interest

139 LLC - 146 North Central Avenue Valley Stream, NY 11580 James J. Vilardi – 100% Shareholder

Equivest, Inc 146 North Central Avenue
Valley Stream, NY 11580
James J. Vilardi – 50% Shareholder

Bedford Construction Group, Inc. – 146 North Central Avenue
Valley Stream, NY 11580
James J. Vilardi – 50% Shareholder

Jarvis Avenue Associates, Inc. – 2008

146 North Central Avenue

Valley Stream, NY 11580

James J. Vilardi – 50% Shareholder

Jarvis Capital Group, Inc. – 146 North Central Avenue
Valley Stream, NY 11580
James J. Vilardi – 50% Shareholder

Appendix B (Continued)

List of affiliate corporations for Harvey Weisman:

Moret LLC - owns 100%

Micro Leasing (DBA) - owns 100%

Moret Partnership - owns 99% (with spouse owning the last 1%)

Appendix C

Page 6 question N:

James J. Vilardi:

Commissioner - Sanitary District #1

Commissioner - Nassau County Bridge Authority

Appendix D

Page 7 question R:

Bedford Construction Group was a sub-recipient in the neighborhood stabilization program. James J. Vilardi:

Appendix E



James J. Vilardi is Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Bedford Construction Group, a leading developer of affordable housing in the New York/Long Island market. The firm is actively engaged in planning and developing single and multiunit affordable housing projects across the region, working closely with municipalities and the Long Island Housing Partnership. Since 2000 the firm has been in involved in the construction of over 50 units of affordable housing valued at more than \$20 million. In addition, Bedford Construction

Group is active in the commercial development sector, building professional office buildings and other projects in the region. The firm also provides sub-contracted construction and project management services for large regional and national developers.

As Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Vilardi is responsible for the management of the operations of the firm and pursuing the company's goals and strategic objectives. Mr. Vilardi acts as liaison with municipalities, government leaders and affordable housing development agencies. He negotiates contracts and manages the company's cutting edge green construction initiatives. Bedford Construction Group is one of the first firms to build green affordable multiunit housing projects in the New York metropolitan area. Mr. Vilardi is a member of the United States Green Building Council as well as the Long Island Housing Partnership.

With more than 25 years experience in the real estate and construction field Mr. Vilardi is a recognized expert in the field. His knowledge of construction finance, affordable housing, project management and green building initiatives has attracted the attention of local and national media. Mr. Vilardi has been interviewed by FOX News, The New York Times, Newsday and News Radio WCBS 880 AM, as well as regional and national construction, real estate and business publications.

Mr. Vilardi presently serves as President of Equivest Incorporated, a real estate investment firm involved in many aspects of real estate investing. The firm specializes in the purchase of undervalued real estate and loan assets, subdivision planning and financing, land use consulting and construction management.

Prior to Bedford Construction Group, Mr. Vilardi was founder and president of Baxter Appraisal Group. This firm was a leading and respected real estate appraisal and consulting firm. The firm provided real estate appraisal services to lending institutions and private clients for mortgage lading, real estate planning and other purposes. Mr. Vilardi is a New York State certified real estate appraiser.

Mr. Vilardi has always had an interest in public policy and development issues. He earned a BA in History and Political Science from Adelphi University and did post graduate work in Suburban Policy Planning.

Since 2005 Mr. Vilardi has served as a chairman and commissioner of Town of Hempstead Sanitary District No. 1. This independent district provides sanitation and recycling services for more than 30,000 residents and thousands of local businesses in the communities of Lawrence, Inwood, Hewlett, Cedarhurst and Woodmere. Under Mr. Vilardi's leadership Sanitary District No. 1 has maintained its leadership in the area of recycling. In terms of percentages, Sanitary District No. 1 recycles more materials than any other municipal entity in New York State.

Mr. Vilardi is an active supporter of many community, business and youth organizations. He resides in Hewlett with his wife.

James J. Vilardi

Career Synopsis

Extensive experience in the fields of real estate and finance, including construction, real estate development, real estate appraisal, real estate management, real estate investment banking, project analysis and budgeting.

Management Profile

- Approaches complex problems with methodical analysis.
- Organized and well-prepared to approach each task.
- · Builds strategic alliances in the incremental advancement of project goals.
- Promotes corporate strategy that is fluid and results-oriented, with an emphasis on corporate governance.
- · Negotiates with a natural ability to foster an environment of consensus.
- Works equally well as a team leader or team member.

Professional Experience

Member - Board of Directors

2010-Present Port Washington, New York

Watt Fuel Cell, Inc.

Watt Fuel Cell is a Port Washington, NY based firm involved in the research and development of solid oxide fuel cells for military, commercial, municipal and residential use. The production of cost effective portable electric power and distributed generation could have a profound effect on national security issues and create a true paradigm shift in the economics of energy consumption.

- Attends monthly Board of Directors meetings and weekly work sessions.
- Works in tandem with Watt President Dr. Caine Finnerty in various aspects of corporate governance, budgeting and strategic planning.
- Interacts with Corporate Counsel and Executive Officers on all contractual and legal matters which require board approval.
- · Directly responsible for all Government relations.

Chairman / Chief Executive Officer

2000-Present \

Valley Stream, New York

Roosevelt Development Corp / Bedford Construction Group, Inc.

Roosevelt Development Corp. (RDC) and its affiliated general construction arm Bedford Construction Group (BCG) are actively engaged in the construction of affordable housing on Long Island. Roosevelt Development Corp. is currently planning approximately 50 affordable housing units in conjunction with The Town of Hempstead, The Village of Hempstead, and The Long Island Housing Partnership.

- Supervise all internal staff operations.
- Create short and long term corporate goals and implement strategic policy.
- Liaison with municipalities and affordable housing agencies to achieve affordable housing goals.
- Negotiate all contracts working with legal counsel.
- Establishing the firm in the cutting edge of "Green" Construction.

BioPosture

BioPosture is a New York-based company that markets a propriety fine of mattresses manufactured exclusively for and distributed through Doctors of Chiropractic. The mattresses are roll-compressed for ease of shipping and marketed under the company's exclusive brand name, BioPosture. Other related products such as pillows, foundations and new innovative sleep technologies will also be marketed under the BioPosture brand.

- Provided "seed money" for company start-up and investment banking consulting services.
- Assisted in creating and implementing a national marketing and sales strategy.

Attends monthly Board of Directors meetings.

 Responsible for oversight of all company operations with a specialty in budgeting, marketing and corporate governance.

Founding Partner / President

1986-2006

Valley Stream, New York

Baxter Appraisal Group

Baxter Appraisal Group is a real estate appraisal and consulting firm which provides real estate appraisals to lending institutions and private clients for mortgage lending, estate planning and various other purposes.

Orchestrated the growth and development of The Baxter Appraisal Group as a
 The Baxter Appraisal Group as a

premier Real Estate Appraisal and Consulting Firm.

 Established corporate policy to ensure the highest level of quality in the research and writing of appraisal reports.

 Expanded scope of services to include consultation in the fields of land acquisition, development and investment, and tax certiorari.

 Developed the reputation of Baxter Appraisal Group as experts in the appraisal of State, Federal, and City subsidized housing.

Increased client base to include private, institutional and municipal clients.

 Established the firm as noted experts in land use and planning. Recognized as an expert witness by numerous Zoning Boards of Appeal throughout the County of Nassau.

President

1995-Present Valley Stream, New York

Equivest Incorporated

Equivest, Inc. is a real estate investment firm involved in a wide range of real estate related projects specializing in the purchase of undervalued real estate and loan assets, subdivision, land use and construction management.

 Analysis and evaluation of non-performing loan portfolios for acquisition by private investment groups

 Manages the subdivision and/or construction of real estate projects throughout Nassau, Suffolk and the Five Boroughs of New York City.

 Successfully completed in conjunction with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and local municipalities the remediation and redevelopment of Brownshield properties.

Sanitary District #1

Sanitary District #1 is responsible to provide sanitation and recycling services to approximately 30,000 Town of Hempstead residents in the areas of Lawrence, Woodmere, Hewlett, Inwood, and Cedarhurst. Annual budget is approximately \$15 million dollars.

· Oversees all district operations.

 Chairman of internal audit committee which reviews all aspects of district budgeting, budget controls and management efficiency. Reviews and recommends annual budget to Board of Commissioners.

Instituted the practice of a five-year budget projection and analysis.

 Initiated a "best management practices" assessment for all financial and management practices, i.e., budgeting, bidding, corporate governance and district personnel requirements, resulting in demonstrable savings for district taxpayers.

Education

Adelphi University

Garden City, New York

B.A. Cum Laude History/Political Science.

Post graduate studies in Suburban Policy Planning.

Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser.

New York State Certification #45-8093.

Appointments

Member: Nassau County Rent Guidelines Board 2001-2004

Construction Highlights

Constructed approximately 100 homes (1995 – 2011).

 Successfully completed Phases 9 & 10 of the Town of Hempstead Scattered Site Affordable Housing Program, Roosevelt Long Island.

 Contracted by the Village of Hempstead to establish and implement quality control standards for newly constructed affordable housing.

 In conjunction with the Long Island Housing Partnership, a nationally respected developer of affordable housing, contracted to construct approximately 20 affordable homes over the next 2 years.

 As a member of the U.S. Green Building Council actively engaged in the promotion of energy efficient environmentally sound homes.

 Selected by the Town of Hempstead Department of Planning and Economic Development to complete the development and sale of 30 senior citizen affordable co-op units in Elmont, Long Island.

Recognized regional expertise in land use and project development.

Honored by the Village of Hempstead for efforts in community revitalization.

 Honored by Vision Long Island – 2010 Smart Growth Award for innovative building design.

Construction GROUP

James Vilardi Appears on Fox News' America's Newsroom



Recently Bedford Construction Group owner and affordable housing developer James J. Vilatdi was interviewed on the Fox News Channel by Reporter Julie Banderas about the Neighborhood Stabilization Program a joint effort between Bedford Construction, the Loag Island Housing Partnership and Nassau County. The story featured Mr. Vilardi discussing an effective attordable housing program the Long Island Housing Partnership, Bedford Construction and Nassau County were working in the Village of Hempstead. Bedford Construction and the Long Island Housing Partnership purchased a mumber



of homes on one block in the village and rehabilitated then. The goal of the program is to reconstruct viicant foreclosed homes



and make them available to families who need them. High municipal priority in pockets of neighborhoods where foreclosure rates are very high. This is only one of many affordable housing programs in which Mr. Vilardi and Bedford Construction Group are involved. The company is a recognized leader in working with affordable housing organizations as well as the local, state and federal government to develop and rehabilitate properties in the Long Island/New York market.



GROUP

James J. Vilardi Recipient of Village of Hempstead Community Development Award

Village of Hempstead government leaders presented the 2009 Inc. Village of Hempstead Community Development Award to James J. Villardi, owner of Bedford Construction Group, at a Community Development Agency Concert. Mr. Villardi was recognized for his timely intervention and workmanship in support of the Village's Community Development Agency's Affordable Housing Program. Village of Hempstead Mayor Wayne J. Hall, Sr., and Trustee Livio A. Rosario, Trustee Henry Conyers and Commissioner of Community Development Agency Claude Gooding expressed their appreciation for Mr. Villardi's efforts to encourage and develop more affordable housing within the community.

Bedford Construction Group was the first private developer to partner with the County of Nassau and the Long Island Housing Partnership to intervene in a significant way in the foreclosure crisis through the Neighborhood Stabilization Program. Along with the Long Island Housing Partnership, Bedford Construction has helped to renovate a number of homes in the Village of Hempstead and more are scheduled to be completed over the next year.

Mr. Vilardi was sited for his dedication to the beautification of the Village and his special efforts to enhance both the commercial and the residential communities. Mr. Vilardi and Bedford Construction Group are committed to using their experience and expertise in the building industry to assist in the economic development and restoration of communities across Long Island.



James J Vilardi accepts the 2009 Community Development Award from Village of Hempstead's Mayor Wayne J. Hall, Sr. Pictured (1 to r) at the C.D.A. Concert award presentation are Hempstead Village Trustee Livio Rosario, Trustee Heavy Convers, Mayor Wayne J. Hall, Sr., recipient James J. Vilardi, Cerolyn Harding, the emcee at the winter concert, and Claude Gooding, Commissioner of Community Development Agency



Construction GROUP

Bedford Construction Group Partners with Nassau County and Long Island Housing Partnership to Implement the Neighborhood Stabilization Program

In April, Nassau County Executive Ed Mangano, Peter Elkowitz, president of the Long Island Housing Pattnership, James J, Vilardi, president of Bedford Construction Group and HUD officials announced that the first Nassau County home was sold through the Neighborhood Stabilization Program. This program assists communities to enhance economic activity and rebuild neighborhoods.

The Neighborhood Stabilization Program is a federal program which provides funds to rehabilitate foreclosed homes in an effort to promote community stability and economic revitalization. Numerous housing studies indicate that a glut of foreclosed homes in a community could further erode property values and community growth.

Bedford Construction was the first private partner with Nassan County and the Long Island Housing Partnership to move this program forward. Under the leadership of James J. Vilardi. Bedford Construction Group has completed projects for Nassau County, the Long Island Housing Partnership, the Town of Hempstead and the Village of Hempstead. The firm offers a wide array of construction, project management and consulting services for affordable and other housing projects across Long Island. The firm is committed to efforts to build affordable housing and is instrumental in implementing the public policy of rehaliding Long Island communities and promoting the effort to retain young families on Long Island.



County Executive Ed Mangano and James J. Vdardi





Challenges in foreclosure plan

- Groups take advantage of federal, state program
- But hurdles make it difficult, officia's say

BY ELLEN YAN elevergrenslejsm

Backyard ruines, vanitori cellines, hardwood floors - the Shirley foreclosure Ested at 5075,000 delighted Soffolk County and conjectit efficials, leaded with federal dellars to grab up to 100 houses like this one to turn into afforciable homes

But a private buyer outbid the county's \$136,000 offer, which complied with federal rules to get discounts.

"Sometimes you're going to see a home that you think is perfact for the program," said for Sansevering, the county's directer of community development, "and you don't get it "

Government officials, bucsing controlls and builders have begun tapping Long Island's \$17-million-plus from cent off single sales. the federal and state Neighborbood Stabilization Program.

But local officials say they are faring at least three major challenges: evolving federal rules, lenders' slow responses and finding foreclosures that most program standards

Evalving rules

It seemed wise to stretch federal dollars, so the U.S. Depart-



Builder James Villardi, in a Hempstead home he bought and is rehabiling, has partnered with Nassau and a corprofit on six foreclosures. He says getting cooperation from lenders can be a tedious process.

praised value on bulk purchases of foreclasures and 5 per-

Then federal officials realized discounted prices would drive down property values, said HUD spokesman Brian Sullivan. This meeth, HUD lowered the discount to I percent.

While housing advocates say this beefs up their bidding power, they're uneasily expectng mere program updates

"We can't letow everything because the federal government

15 percent discount off ap- vice president of the neapmost Long Island Housing Partnership.

Sullivan said HUD has relaxed the rules 'to give local communities the greatest possible flexibility in designing and implementing their plant.

Weir said it's tough tracking the rules and needs of local officials. We are losing our minds right now," she said. "It'll be great when it starts to work,"

Slow lender response

Key to the program's success is ecoperation from banks, but

In Hempstead Village, a crew recently gutted the first floor of a foreclosure that took two months of talks over the appraised value and price, said builder James Vilardi, who has partnered with Nasseu and the rehab costs are priced out. nonprofit on six foreclosures.

Vilardi said he told owner mortance giant Farmie Mae that its 8-month-old appraisal was outdated: "It's very, very difficult to get suswers from lenders. They seem to be in denial about the real values. I'll walk house less affordable. into a bouse with a private bro-

dred (shousand)."

Vilardi said Fannie Mae (dered another appraisal.

Fannie Mae spokesman } Searles said the agency tries; update appraisals mounta After reviewing the first tran actions under the program, A said the agency created a "six plified buying process.

Last year, major nonprofit created the National Community Stabilization Trast to hook up hanks and municipalities. Local officials get "first look" et foreclosures before they're listed. If they want to buy without competitors, the deal must wrup up in three weeks or so. the time leaders usually take to ready a boase for sale.

Hard finds

In May, there were 134 Long Island foreclosures, said Realty Trac, which markets foredosures, but housing advocates said their choices are limited.

HUD narrows the properties that can be certaillered from it extion to the number of days the house has been vacant - at least 90. Lenders can limit discounts, and bouses with big

Post Jefferson real estate broker David Guzzetta led semprofit officials to houses he thought fit the program. One in Ceram had an in-ground pool, but HUD hars such pools, partly becount maintenance makes the

Guzzetta's learning the rules: *107 of a uning to firm a nut such

The decrease in junk mad volume —
in the rine month's ending in June from a year ago.

DOW JONES AVERAGE

0.32%

UF 30 01 TO \$539 29

CRUDEO

\$2.32

TO \$7205 A BARRSL

Team investing in saving homes

- Builder and nonprofit eye at-risk mortgages
- Aim is to reset loans
 and pay backers interest

BY CLEN YAN eifen yangawasang open

A builder and a nongrofit have teamed up to fight foreclosures in a new way: buy and wordily at york mortgages but also make money on the venture far investors.

hivestors led by James Vilmdi, hand of Bedford Construction Group in Valley Stream, would put together 55 million to 520 million to buy as many as 50 mortgages at discounted prices, and then the long lyland. Housing Pastnership would by to make the payspents affer dable to between:

The two already partner to buy foreclostness or chab as affordable homes under the federal Neighborhood Substitution Program, aimed at revitolizing places hardest his by foreclosures Vibrid and Peter Ribordity, the nonprofit's chief executive, have loured foreclosed homes, knowing little of the facelies, culy that they are given and their homes are now the targets of vandals.

"We were thinking. How do we go one step before having to coupley the Neighborhood Stabilization Program?" Viardisaid "If we write able to buy the thoubled assets and reset people's "intifuges, they



Peter Ekrowitz and James Britz of the LI Housing Partnership are part of a venture with Bedland Construction Group to buy broubled assets, like this kome in Mastle, and make payments affordable.

would never get to the point where there is foreclassive and now you have vacant housest throughout the neighborhard and you have neighborhood blight."

Housing advocates have accused landers of being slow to modify loans

But if the new comprofit private team controlled some losses, it could be more doubte in toworking tours the most sold blothage tenes could go to 30 years, the internal parc lowered, or payment's lampotarily suspended in ind-oil borrowers. "It would really require that personal truch to find out what each family struction was," Elsowitz said "There's a million questions that have to be saked, but the first priority would be to keep the family in the home."

Other investors have snapped up had loses in balle to foreclase and self, but ender the archiventury, investors would be lenders, collecting investor revenue from horseowners

When property values rise, konsowners could refinance, and their repayments and some of the investors' profits would he played back into taking more "toxic debt" of mortgage lenders, according to the plan

It's a movel approach that might appear move to lenders with "1-800 members in the sky and few roots in the commertity, and few roots in the commertity, and find Davis, exercise vice president of the America Starkers Association

"If you buy it at the right price," Davis said of the mostgages, "it can work."

But that's been the problem Since Vibrali and Monwhy began contacting leaders and firms hined by the federal govmentation to buy taxis deby from



Investor James Viterdi wants to raise up to \$10 milion.

Wall Street, they said, lenders have quoted high prices.

"They really wanted to be made whole," Viardi said

He stid that would cramp how know can be rewrited while remarking a profit.

There are other risks Lenders might sall loans that are beyoud medification, and Vilards and Elegentz expect. Brained power in which does they can buy With unemployment rates near all-time highs, a homeowner in the program could be unsole to pay for a long time.

But Elkowitz said privateneuprofit solutions are crucial to areas like Long (sland, which have not gotten as track goverance) attention as places with swants of foreelepares.

However, he said he might end up with unwerkable loans

Sometimes you do have to tell people there's no other option but you have to move ou," he said. 'But it would be a lot less of that and a lot move of trying to work with the family before they get themselves into a situation where they're being forced out onto the streety."



James J. Vilardi (far right) with Town of Hempstead Supervisor Kate Murray at Phase 10 Affordable Housing Ribbon Cutting





James J. Vilardi (second from right) with County Executive Thomas R. Suozzi, U.S. Senator Charles E. Schumer, Long Island Housing Partnership President Peter J. Elkowitz, First Time Homebuyer Evelyn O'Hara and Connic Lassandro, Director of the Nassau County Office of Housing & Homeless Services



James J. Vilardi with County Executive Thomas R. Suozzi, New York State Governor David A. Paterson, Long Island Housing Partnership President Peter J. Elkowitz and N.C. Legislator Kevan M. Abrahams Announcement of the Neighborhood Stabilization Program





The Partnership coordinated a bus tour of NSP properties in Nassau and Buffolk Counties and in Babylon Town. Regional HUD officials and officials from New York State Affordable Housing Corporation, the two sources of federal NSP funds for Long Island, worn able to see first-hand the proporties that were purchased and rehabilitated and those that are still in the process. Long island is one of the communities in the Nation that is at the forefront of obliging the federal funds.

Naissila Catally Explorive Ed Mandata announces feet home to be pure appeal and safethated trailer NSP, compatibility in a new home extent.

A to a Nesseu County Evenutive Edward Manualin-Jamas Vierdi, prenderi, Festion Constituti, and Fajimand Thuhali, diskoc of the Officia of Housing and Interpretational AFS-T Nesseu County





Forest vest rome purchased in Home count in at the be perpositioned under NSP

Appendix E (Continued)

HARVEY WEISMAN

(Insert Resume)

HARVEY WEISMAN

759 Longacte Ave Woodmere, NY 11598 (516) 374-0473

EXPERIE 1978	- Present	Self Employed Real Estate Investor Buying and Managing properties throughout 1	New York, NY Sassau County and the
		 Five Botoughs. Has been involved in the renovation of existing of new homes. Renovated and/or constructed a over the past 10 years. Currently building two sin 	approximately 50 homes
		 Currently owns and manages a portfolio consisting of residential and commercial properties throughout Nassau County including a 10,000 square foot shopping center in Baldwin, NY. 	
		 Currently owns a substantial portfolio of tax lies the County of Nassau and the Village of Hempst 	
		 A recognized expertise in the area of tax lien law and procedure Partial Owner of Toyota Dealership and now closed Playhouse Market in Nyack, NY 	
		 Involved in all aspects of residential real estate band rentals. 	rokerage including sales
1970	1973	New York City High School High School Teacher of Mechanical Drawing, subjects.	New York, NY Art, and various other
EDUCAT	TION		
	1969	The City College of New York B.S.	New York, NY

FAX (\$10) 191-112) • L. MAIL HARVIYHAMPYDM&WCN COM 751 1.18GALKS AV • • WOODWERD ST - 11598 • PHINE (\$16) 514 + 41

Appendix F

Resolution No. 727-2015 adopted by the Town Board of the Town of North Hempstead on November 17, 2015 to amend the zoning map of the Town of North Hempstead to reflect a change of zone from 'Business-A' to 'Multiple Residence'

Councilwoman Russell offered the following resolution and moved its adoption, which resolution was declared adopted after a poll of the members of this Board:

RESOLUTION NO. 727-2015

A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF 839 MANAGEMENT LLC FOR A CHANGE OF ZONE FROM "BUSINESS-A" TO "MULTIPLE RESIDENCE" FOR THE PREMISES LOCATED AT 839 PROSPECT AVENUE, WESTBURY, NEW YORK, AND DESIGNATED ON THE NASSAU COUNTY LAND AND TAX MAP AS SECTION 11, BLOCK 1, LOT 45.

WHEREAS, 839 Management LLC (the "Petitioner") has filed a petition (the "Petition") to rezone (the "Change of Zone") a 13,068 square foot (0.3 acre) site improved by an existing unoccupied three story building, located at 839 Prospect Avenue, Westbury New York, and identified on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map as Section 11, Block 1, Lot 45 (the "Premises"), from "Business-A" to "Multiple Residence" to allow the ground floor of the building to be used for residential use instead of commercial use; and

WHEREAS, according to the Zoning Map of the Town of North Hempstead (the "Map"), the Premises are located within an area currently designated as Business-A zoning district; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 690-2015, the Town Board (the "Board") of the Town of North Hempstead (the "Town") authorized, pursuant to Town Code 170-238(B)(2), the publication of notice of hearing and the holding of a public hearing to consider the proposed Change of Zone pursuant to the Petition; and

WHEREAS, proof of service of notice required by Town Code * 70-238(B)(2) has been filed, and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has furnished proof of posting of a sign on the premises as required by Town Code '70-238(B)(3) and filed an affidavit as to the posting as required thereunder, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to General Municipal Law § 239-m, the Nassau County Planning Commission (the "Commission") was furnished with copies of the site plan and the Short Environmental Assessment Form (the "SEAF"); and

WHEREAS Pursuant to Resolution No. 10037-15, adopted October 1, 2015, the Commission recommended local determination, and

WHEREAS, after notice duly given, a public hearing on the Change of Zone was held on November 17, 2015, affording all interested persons an opportunity to be heard (the "Public Hearing"); and

WHEREAS, it is required that a "lead agency" be established to review this action pursuant to the rules and regulations for implementation of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act as set forth in Section 617.6 of Title 6, Part 617 of the Official Compilation of Code, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York (the "SEQRA Regulations"); and

WHEREAS, this Board, through action of the Town Department of Planning and Environmental Protection (the "Planning Department") pursuant to Town Code §20-4, has established itself as lead agency and wishes to render a determination of significance pursuant to the SEGRA Regulations, and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the determination of the Planning Department, dated November 17, 2015, and the Negative Declaration indicating that the Action constitutes an "unlisted action" pursuant to Section 617.2 (ak) of the SEQRA Regulations which will not result in any significant adverse impacts on the environment based upon the analysis set forth in the Short Environmental Assessment Form (the "SEAF") Parts 1 and 2 (the "Determinations and Negative Declaration") for the reasons that (A) the Action (i) will not create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulation, (ii) will not substantially result in a change in the intensity of use of land, (iii) will not impair the character or quality of the existing community, (iv) will not have an impact on the environmental characteristics that cause the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA), (v) will not substantially result in an adverse change to the existing level of traffic, (vi) will not cause an increase in the use of energy, (vii) will not have an impact on existing water supplies or wastewater treatment ublities, (viii) will not impair the character or quality of historic, archeological, architectural or aesthetic resources; (ix) will not result in an adverse change to natural resources, (x) will not result in an increase in the potential for flooding and (xi) will not create a hazard to environmental resources or human health and (B) the increase to eighteen (18) residential units will not have substantial adverse impacts on the surrounding road network or parking and will reduce the number of peak hour trips (the "Determinations and Negative Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to conclude that the action constitutes an "unlisted action" pursuant to Section 617.2 (ak) of the SEQRA Regulations which will not result in any significant adverse impacts on the environment, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has reviewed the Change of Zone and recommends that it be approved and

WHEREAS, having carefully considered the petition, the testimony and other relevant evidence at the Public Hearing, and afforded all interested persons the opportunity to be heard, this Board now wishes to render a decision.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT,

RESOLVED that the Town Board declares itself 'lead agency' under the SEQRA Regulations for the Action, and be it further

RESOLVED that this Board hereby adopts the Planning Department's Determinations and Negative Declaration, finding that the Change of Zone is an "unlisted action" which will not result in any significant adverse impact on the environment, based upon the analysis set forth in the SEAF, and upon the testimony and reports adduced at the Public Hearing, and be it further

RESOLVED that this Board hereby authorizes the Planning Department to prepare, file, and distribute such documents as may be required pursuant to Section 617.12 of the SEQRA Regulations to effectuate the foregoing determinations and findings made pursuant to the SEQRA Regulations; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Change of Zone is hereby adopted; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Town Clerk is hereby authorized to publish and post, as required pursuant to Chapter 70 of the Town Code, a notice substantially in the form set forth below:

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of North Hempstead at a public meeting of the Board held on November 17, 2015 at 7:30 P.M. on that day, at the Town Hall, 220 Plandome Road, Manhasset, New York, duly adopted a resolution to amend the zoning map of the Town of North Hempstead to reflect a change of zone, from 'Business-A' to 'Multiple Residence' of a town and the zoning map of the Town of North Hempstead to reflect a change of zone, from 'Business-A' to 'Multiple Residence' of a town and the zoning map of the Town of North Hempstead to reflect a change of zone, from 'Business-A' to 'Multiple 13,068 square foot (0.3 acre) site improved with an unoccupied three story building known as 839 Prospect Avenue, Westbury, New York and identified on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map as Section 11, Block 1, Lots 45, from 'Business-A' to 'Multiple York and identified on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map as Section 11, Block 1, Lots 45, from 'Business-A' to 'Multiple Residence' in order to allow the ground color to be residential use instead of commercial use.

Dated

Manhasset, New York November 17, 2015

> BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD WAYNE H. WINK, JR. TOWN CLERK

; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Commissioner and the Zoning Administrator be, and hereby are, directed to take such other action as may be necessary to effectuate the foregoing

Dated

Manhasset New York November 17, 2015

The vote on the foregoing resolution was recorded as follows:

AYES: Councilwoman De Giorgio, Councilwoman Kaolan, Councilwoman Russell, Councilwoman Seeman, Councilman Zuckerman, Supervisor Bosworth

NAYS None

co Town Attorney

Comptroller Planning

Building

NC Assessors

Appendix G

Operating Agreement and Amendment No. 1 to Operating Agreement of 839 Management LLC

Appendix & exempt From disclosure pursuent to \$87(2)(d) of the Public Officer Law.

Appendix H

Part III Project Cost, Question C:

- 1. Engineering Fees of approximately \$5,000 to \$6,000 has been paid.
- 2. Architectural Fees of approximately \$14,000 has been paid.

839 Prospect Ave

New Cassel

Construction Budget

1	Electric / Repair of Transformer*	\$53,500
	Restoration of Power	
2	Rough Plumbing - Repair of Supply Lines / HVAC*	\$130,200
3	Framing/All Carpentry/ Painting (Level 1)*	\$207,000
4	Masonary	\$65,000
5	Fire Suppression*	\$37,700
6	Fire Alarm	\$50,000
7	Paint Levels 2 & 3	\$12,000
8	Flooring - Leves 1-3	\$20,000
9	Landscaping	\$5,000
10	Appliances	\$20,000

, married		
	Total Cost	\$600,400
	TOTAL COST	\$300,400

^{*}Based on accepted bids.

EXHIBIT A

Upon acceptance of the Application by the Agency for processing and completion of the Cost/Benefit Analysis, the Agency will attach a proposed PILOT Schedule hereto, together with an estimate of the net tax benefit/cost of the proposed PILOT Schedule.

PILOT PAYMENT SCHEDULE NCIDA/839 MANAGEMENT LLC

Section: 11; Block: 1; Lots: 45-47

Term:

Tax Year ¹	Total PILOT Payment ²	Estimated Taxes for Calculation of Value of PILOT Payment ³
Year 1	\$43,000	\$79,375
Year 2	\$43,860	\$80,963
Year 3	\$44,737	\$82,582
Year 4	\$45,632	\$84,233
Year 5	\$46,545	\$85,918
Year 6	\$47,475	\$87,636
Year 7	\$48,425	\$89,389
Year 8	\$49,393	\$91,177
Year 9	\$50,381	\$93,000
Year 10	S51,389	\$94,860
Year 11	S52,417	\$96,758
Year 12	S53,465	\$98,693
Year 13	S54,534	\$100,667
Year 14	\$55,625	\$102,680
Year 15	\$56,738	\$104,734
Year 16	\$57,872	\$106,828
Year 17	\$59,030	\$108,965
Year 18	\$60,210	\$111,144
Year 19	\$61,415	\$113,367
Year 20	\$62,643	\$115,634
Year 21	\$63,896	\$117,947
Year 22	\$65,174	\$120,306
Total	\$1,173,856	\$2,166,856

Value of PILOT: \$993,000

PILOT Schedule begins on the first day of the first fiscal tax year that begins after the first taxable status date that occurs after the closing and acceptance of the RP-412-a by the Assessor. It is anticipated that this would be the 2018 General Tax Year and the 2017/18 School Tax Year.

² PILOT Formula: \$43,000 in Year 1, increased by 2% per annum (compounded). Rounded to nearest dollar.

³ The amounts set forth in this column are provided <u>solely</u> for purposes of estimating the value of the PILOT payments for the Agency's annual reporting purposes. They are based on existing taxable and tax-exempt assessed values and assume that otherwise applicable taxes will increase by 2% per annum. Rounded to nearest dollar.

EXHIBIT B

Fair Housing/Equal Housing Opportunity Policy to be adopted by Agency Applicants for Housing Projects

As part of our continuing effort to ensure compliance with federal, state, and local anti-discrimination laws, we would like to take this opportunity to remind you of our policies regarding equal housing opportunity. It is important for all employees to review his or her own actions in light of these requirements and for everyone to keep in mind the importance of treating all persons equally.

It is the policy and practice of this company not to engage in or assist the efforts of others to engage in housing discrimination. Consistent with that policy, we remind you that the antidiscrimination laws of the United States, New York State, and local laws are quite specific in the area of housing, and in conformance with those laws, you must not engage in any of the following conduct during the course of your work for this company:

- Refuse to show, rent, sell, negotiate for the rental or sale of, or otherwise make unavailable or deny, housing to any person because of race, color, religion, creed, sex/gender, familial status (having or expecting a child under 18), national origin, ethnicity, disability, marital status, age, sexual orientation, military status, source of income or status as survivor of domestic violence (each a "prohibited basis");
- Discriminate against any person in the terms, conditions or privileges of a rental or sale or in the provision of services or facilities in connection therewith because of a prohibited basis;
- Make any verbal or written statement with respect to the rental or sale of housing that indicates any
 preference, limitation or discrimination concerning a prohibited basis, or any statement indicating an
 intention to make any such preference, limitation or discrimination;
- Represent to any person because of a prohibited basis that any housing or unit is not available for inspection, rental or sale when such apartment is in fact so available;
- Steer persons into or away from certain areas of a building, development or neighborhood because of a prohibited basis;
- Refuse to provide a reasonable accommodation in rules, policies, practices or services for tenants, buyers, or applicants with disabilities; and
- Refuse to allow a reasonable modification to individual units or common areas for tenants, buyers, or applicants with disabilities.

We are firmly committed to the goal of fair housing. You should understand that any violation of this Fair Housing/Equal Housing Opportunity Policy will lead to discipline, up to and including discharge.

EXHIBIT C

Sample Fair Housing Posters

U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development



to may



We Do Business in Accordance With the Federal Fair Housing Law

(The Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1928)

It is illegal to Discriminate Against Any Person Because of Race, Color, Religion, Sex, Handicap, Familial Status, or National Origin

- In the sale or rental of housing or residential lots
- In the provision of real estate brokerage services
- In advertising the sale or rental of housing
- In the appraisal of housing
- In the financing of housing
- Blockbusting is also illegal

Anyone who feets he or site has been discriminated against may filen complaint of homolog discrimination; 1-800-669-9777 (Tall Pree)

1-800-927-9275 (TTY)

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity Washington, D.C. 20410

Premious a different are observation

(Sept. 68-47-425.) (\$2211)

HOUSING DISCRIMINATION IS SOMETIMES BLATANT, SOMETIMES , BUT ALWAYS UNLAWFUL.

DO YOU SUSPECT YOU HAVE BEEN DISCR. MINATED AGAINST SECAUSE OF YOUR ACE, RACE, DISABILITY FAMILIAL STATUS, OR SECAUSE YOU ARE A MEMBER OF OTHER PROTECTED CLASSES? IF YOU WITNESS OR EXPERIENCE DISCRIMINATION, CONTACT THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HILMAN RIGHTS AT 1-889-392-3644 OR WWW DHR.NY.GOV.

EXHIBIT D

Requirements for Affirmative Marketing Plans for Housing Projects

Affirmative marketing plans submitted by the Applicant shall be required only for affordable or "workforce" units and shall contain the following information:

- 1. Street address, village, town, zip code, and census tract number for the Project;
- Number of affordable units to be marketed and whether they will be available for rent or purchase;
- The number, if any, and location of market rate units included in the Project;
- Whether the housing will be "housing for older persons", defined as at least 80% occupancy of units with at least one person 55 or older or 100% occupancy of persons age 62 or older;
- A description of how units will be advertised for sale or rental prior to first occupancy, including whether Applicant will utilize its own website, commercial websites, print media outlets, social media outlets such as Facebook, a sign at the project site, mailings, leaflets/flyers, brochures, and other forms of advertising;
- A statement that the Applicant will use fair housing logo or phrase "Equal Housing Opportunity" on all advertising described above;
- A statement that the Applicant will distribute written information regarding the availability of affordable units at the project to a list of organizations provided to the Applicant by the Agency, which list may be updated annually;
- Whether the Applicant will conduct the marketing and initial rent-up or sales itself or contract with a third-party;
- 9. A statement that an initial application period with a specific start and end date will be utilized for accepting applications for consideration for the initial rental of the units and that the period will last for at least thirty (30) days after the marketing described in this plan is commenced. In addition, a statement that following the initial application period, all the applications submitted during the initial application period will be considered through the use of a lottery and not on a first-come first-served basis, unless the number of applications received during the initial application period is less than the total number of units available for rental.
- A statement that the Applicant will maintain records of the activities it undertakes to implement its marketing plan.